statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial position and statement of cash flows. The effect of
restatement is purely attributable to the adoption of the new accounting standard IFRS 16, 'Leases'. IFRS 15, 'Revenue from
Contracts with Customers', which has been applied retrospectively has no material impact and therefore not included in any
restatement of comparatives.

IFRS 16 introduces a single lease accounting model, requiring a lessee to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases with a
term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value. The lessee is required to recognise a right-of-use
asset representing its right to use the underlying leased asset, and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease
payments. Previously rental costs under operating leases were charged to the income statement in equal annual amounts over
the lease term unless another systematic basis was more representative of the pattern of use.

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Mondi Limited Annual financial statements 2018 50

32 Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Income statement

2017

R million

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Revenue 9,315 — 9,315
Materials, energy and consumables used (4,607) — (4,607)
Variable selling expenses (1,053) — (1,053)
Gross margin 3,655 — 3,655
Maintenance and other indirect expenses (438) — (438)
Personnel costs (1,303) — (1,303)
Other net operating income 108 101 209
Depreciation and impairments (585) (71) (656)
Operating profit before special items 1,437 30 1,467
Operating special items (221) — (221)
Total profit from operations 1,216 30 1,246
Net finance costs (189) (32) (221)
Financing special item 137 — 137
Profit before tax 1,164 (2) 1,162
Tax charge (224) 1 (223)
Profit for the year 940 (1) 939

Statement of comprehensive income

2017

R million

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Profit for the year 940 (1) 939
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to the income statement 4 — 4
Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to the income statement 40 — 40
Other comprehensive income for the year 44 — 44
Total comprehensive income for the year 984 (1) 983

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Mondi Limited Annual financial statements 2018 51

32 Restatement of comparative information (continued)

Statement of financial position

2017 At 1 January 2017

R million

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Property, plant and equipment 5,497 273 5,770 5,619 279 5,898
Forestry assets 3,863 — 3,863 3,724 — 3,724
Other non current assets 52 — 52 75 — 75
Total non-current assets 9,412 273 9,685 9,418 279 9,697
Inventories 1,039 — 1,039 768 — 768
Trade and other receivables 1,781 — 1,781 1,477 — 1,477
Cash and cash equivalents 4 — 4 1 — 1
Other current assets 306 — 306 397 — 397
Total current assets 3,130 — 3,130 2,643 — 2,643
Total assets 12,542 273 12,815 12,061 279 12,340
Short-term borrowings (1,948) (49) (1,997) (1,218) (53) (1,271)
Trade and other payables (1,102) — (1,102) (1,111) — (1,111)
Other current liabilities (151) — (151) (59) (59)
Total current liabilities (3,201) (49) (3,250) (2,388) (53) (2,441)
Medium and long-term borrowings — (290) (290) — (290) (290)
Retirement benefits liability (773) — (773) (797) — (797)
Deferred tax liability (1,645) 19 (1,626) (1,773) 18 (1,755)
Other non-current liabilities (2) — (2) (28) — (28)
Total non-current liabilities (2,420) (271) (2,691) (2,598) (272) (2,870)
Total liabilities (5,621) (320) (5,941) (4,986) (325) (5,311)
Net assets 6,921 (47) 6,874 7,075 (46) 7,029
Equity
Stated capital 4,188 — 4,188 4,188 — 4,188
Retained earnings and other reserves 2,733 (47) 2,686 2,887 (46) 2,841
Total equity 6,921 (47) 6,874 7,075 (46) 7,029

Statement of cash flows

2017

R million

As previously
reported

(Audited)
Effect of

restatement As restated

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,698 101 1,799
Net cash used in investing activities (1,340) — (1,340)
Net cash used in financing activities (730) (101) (831)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (372) — (372)

	Mondi Ltd - Front Section 2018 r23
	Cover page
	Introduction
	Contents
	Report of the directors
	Statutory info
	Corporate governance statement
	Remuneration report
	Audit committee
	Social and ethics committee

	Mondi Ltd - Financial Statements 2018 r163
	Directors  responsibility statement
	Independent auditor s report to the shareholders of Mondi Limited
	Income Statement
	Statement of comprehensive income
	Statement of financial position
	Statement of changes in equity
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes
	1 Basis of preparation
	2 Revenue from customer contracts
	3 Special items
	4 Auditor s remuneration